portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Group’s fixed deposit with licensed bank is carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7
since neither the carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts
of the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed
in Note 21 to the financial statements.

MYKRIS INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200801009751 (811039 - T)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

   Page 71

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

37.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all
other variables held constant:-

  The Group
  2020  2019
  RM  RM
Effects on Profit After Taxation

Increase of 100 basis points   (48,500)  (52,100)
Decrease of 100 basis points   48,500  52,100

Effects on Other Comprehensive
 Income

Increase of 100 basis points   (48,500)  (52,100)
Decrease of 100 basis points   48,500  52,100

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence, is not
exposed to equity price risk.

MYKRIS INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200801009751 (811039 - T)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

   Page 72

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

37.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises
mainly from trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to
credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring
procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial assets (including cash and

[…]

(a)   Lessee Accounting (Cont’d)

The following table explains the difference between the operating lease commitments
disclosed in the last financial year (determined under MFRS 117) and the lease liabilities
recognised at 1 April 2019:-

 The Group

 RM

Operating lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 as disclosed in last
financial year

208,121

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019 3,290,434
Add:  Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 March 2019 208,121

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 3,498,555

There were no financial impacts to the Company’s financial statements upon the transition by
MFRS 16 at the date of initial application.

(b) Lessor Accounting

There were no financial impacts to the Group’s and the Company’s retained earnings as at
1 April 2019.

(c) Financial Impacts

The main impacts resulting from application of MFRS 16 at 1 April 2019 are summarized
below:-

 <--------------------- 1 April 2019 ---------------->

   As Previously
Reported

MFRS 16
Adjustments

As
Restated

 RM RM RM
The Group

Statement of Financial Position

Property and equipment (Note 6) 739,490 (552,963) 186,527
Right-of-use assets (Note 8) - 3,843,397 3,843,397
Lease liabilities (Note 19)
 - non-current liabilities - 1,994,664 1,994,664
 - current liabilities - 1,503,891 1,503,891
Hire purchase payables (Note 20)
 - non-current liabilities 36,024 (36,024) -
 - current liabilities 172,097 (172,097) -